

No. 24-936

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW HANSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 25 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* III

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 5

I. *Heller’s* “In Common Use” Test Controls, And
It Shows That The District’s Ban Is
Unconstitutional 5

II. Courts Use Tortured Analogies As Means To
Covertly Engage In Interest Balancing 8

III. Courts Are Incorrectly Analogizing..... 11

 A. The Second Amendment Goes Beyond The
 Individual Right To Self-Defense..... 12

 B. Narrowing *Heller* To Only Self-Defense
 Leads To Poor Analogical Reasoning 15

 C. Courts Must Better Scrutinize Their
 Analogues 20

Conclusion 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	17
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	3, 9, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	7, 10
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023)	8, 9, 15, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	1, 3
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	20, 21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	7

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805, 2025 WL 867583 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025)	9, 10, 11, 16, 20
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)	17
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	17
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)	2
<i>Hartford v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 897 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	9, 16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	21
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018)	1
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	18
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	13
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , No. CR-24-197, 2024 WL 4859104 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 21, 2024).....	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Nutter</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D.W. Va. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	6, 16
 Statutes	
1837 Ga. Acts 90, § 1	21
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271	19
Assize of Arms 1181, 27 Hen. 2 (Eng.).....	19
Statute of Winchester 1285, 13 Edw. 1 Stat. Wynton c. 6 (Eng.)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Inequality, Anti-Republicanism, and Our Unique Second Amendment,</i> 135 HARV. L. REV. F. 491 (2022)	13
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900,</i> 50 J. LEGIS. 223 (2024)	21, 22
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions,</i> 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015).....	7, 20
David B. Kopel, <i>The Natural Right of Self-Defense: Heller’s Lesson For The World,</i> 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 235 (2008).....	12
Douglas Walker, Jr., <i>Necessary to the Security of Free States: The Second Amendment as the Auxiliary Right of Federalism,</i> 56 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 365 (2016)	12
Samuel R. Vasilopoulos, <i>Trouble Bruen for Assault Weapon Bans: A Feature- Based Analysis of the Second Amendment,</i> 45 N. ILL. U.L. REV. 135, 166-67 (2024).....	7, 20

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
William Baude & Robert Leider, <i>The General-Law Right to Bear Arms</i> , 99 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1467 (2024)	17, 18, 19
